



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.895 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3656 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.895 OF 2017**

**Nilesh Arjun Tawre ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra Respondent**

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 894 OF 2017
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 897 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3657 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 897 OF 2017
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 900 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1466 OF 2024
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 900 OF 2017**

Adv. Shailesh Chavan (through VC) a/w Adv. Sachin Pawar, for the applicant.

Ms. Gauri S. Rao, APP, for the respondent-State.

Ms. Sonali Kathale-Mithare, Sahakarnagar Police Station, Pune is present.

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK &
S.M.MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 13th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. It is submitted by the learned APP that as per her instructions the applicant while on parole had committed an offence. She wants to take further instructions and respond.
2. List the matter on 27th March 2026.

(S.M.MODAK, J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)